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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 
 
   
 
TO: Bill Baker, aka Blagoja Bakrevski 

 CopaTV, LLC 

 Copa Freestyle, Inc. 

 860 Bellagio Court 

 Oak Park, California 91377 

  

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

The Commissioner of the Department of Business Oversight finds that: 

1. At all relevant times, CopaTV, LLC (“CTV”) was a California limited liability company with 

its principal office at 860 Bellagio Court, Oak Park, California 91377.  At all relevant times, Bill 

Baker aka Blagoja Bakrevski (“Baker”) was CTV’s President. 

2. At all relevant times, Copa Freestyle, Inc. (”Freestyle”) was a California corporation with its 

principal office at 860 Bellagio Court, Oak Park, California 91377.  At all relevant times, Baker was 

Freestyle’s President. 

3. CTV and Freestyle were engaged in the business of “freestyle (street) soccer” marketing.  

CTV’s business plan describes this as: 

  “CopaTV plans to create: 

1. Unified cross-media showcase – that plugs directly into and serves the 

passionate and diversified youth soccer fan base worldwide. 

2. Branded Content Developer – that produces freestyle soccer contests, 

user-inspired stories, original programming, third-party content and 

reality-based programs. 

3. Brand Enhancer – rewrite the value proposition for the major global 

brands (e.g.: Interbrand’s Global 100) by promoting their brand value 

online and expanding brand awareness amongst global and highly diverse 

youth market demographics.” 

 

4. Beginning in March of 2009, and continuing until at least April of 2010, Baker offered 

convertible promissory notes (“Notes”) to investors, and obtained at least two hundred thousand 
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dollars ($200,000.00) from these investors.   Initially, these Notes promised a return of five percent 

(5%) for one year and were convertible into common stock shares of CTV.  These Notes are 

securities under, as defined in Corporations Code section 25019 of the Corporate Securities Law 

(Corp. Code §25000 et seq.). 

5. CTV, Freestyle and Baker  are located in California.  Several of the investors are California 

residents. 

6. The purpose of the offering was to fund CTV’s costs in establishing its business. Investors 

were told that their money would be used to “scale CopaTV’s web presence, expand its operations 

and initiate viral marketing and promotional campaigns with the youth soccer community in the 

U.S.” 

7. From at least July 31, 2010, to at least June 7, 2011, some investors were asked to sign a 

Complete Assignment of Agreements and Liabilities, which transferred CTV’s obligation under the  

Notes from CTV to Freestyle.  

8. Investors have not received the promised payments despite assurances from Baker that 

payments would be made on time, and they have not received a return of their original investments. 

9. At various times, Baker touted the progress and expected success of CTV.  However, Baker 

omitted or failed to disclose to prospective investors that he had filed a personal bankruptcy petition 

that was discharged in 2004.  In addition, Baker failed to disclose to potential investors that he had 

several tax liens filed against him personally. By failing to disclose this information to prospective 

investors, Baker engaged in written or oral communications in connection with the offer and sale of 

securities in this state, that included an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which 

the statements were made, not misleading. 

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion 

that the investments offered and sold by Bill Baker, aka Blagoja Bakrevski, CopaTV, LLC and Copa 

Freestyle, Inc. are securities in the form of promissory notes.  The Commissioner of Business 

Oversight is of the opinion that the securities of CopaTV, LLC and Copa Freestyle, Inc. were offered 

or sold in this state by means of written or oral communications which included an untrue statement 
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of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, 

in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of 

Corporations Code section 25401.  Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, Bill Baker aka 

Blagoja Bakrevski, CopaTV, LLC and Copa Freestyle, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain 

from offering or selling any security in the State of California, including but not limited to 

promissory notes, by means of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue statement 

of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in 

the light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading.   

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated:   August 12, 2016 

   Sacramento, California   

      JAN LYNN OWEN 

      Commissioner of Business Oversight 

 

 

            By ________________________________ 

  MARY ANN SMITH 

       Deputy Commissioner 


